

FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 31 1988

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 72,533

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Deputy Clerk

EDWARD ARENADO, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of
Susanna Arenado,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,
FLORIDA DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,
IN SUPPORT OF THE POSITION OF RESPONDENT**

RUMBERGER, KIRK, CALDWELL,
CABANISS, BURKE & WECHSLER
Professional Association
One Biscayne Tower, Suite 3410
2 South Biscayne Boulevard
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 358-5577
By: WENDY F. LUMISH
LYNN A. EPSTEIN

On Behalf of FLORIDA
DEFENSE LAWYERS ASSOCIATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE SINCE FLORIDA POWER AND LIGHT OWED NO DUTY TO PLAINTIFF.	4
A. Florida Courts have Continually Denied Recovery for Failure to Provide Operable Traffic Signals	5
B. Florida Power and Light Owes No Duty to Plaintiff in Contract or in Tort.	8
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Abravaya v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 39 Fla. Supp. 153 (Fla. 11th Cir. Ct. 1973) . . .	5, 9
<u>Associated Flour Haulers & Warehousemen</u> <u>v. Hoffman,</u> 282 N.Y. 173, 26 N.E.2d 7 (1940)	9
<u>Beck v. FMC Corp.,</u> 53 A.D.2d 118, 385 N.Y.S.2d 956 (1976)	13
<u>Braden v. Florida Power & Light Co.,</u> 413 So.2d 1291 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982)	13
<u>Escambia County Elec. Light &</u> <u>Power Co. v. Sutherland,</u> 61 Fla. 167, 55 So. 83 (1911)	13
<u>Ferri v. City of Gainesville,</u> 362 So.2d 345 (Fla. 1st DCA 1978)	5, 7, 8
<u>H.R. Moch Co. v. Rensselaer Water Co.,</u> 247 N.Y. 160, 159 N.E. 896 (1928)	11, 12
<u>Joseph Bocheck Constr. Corp. v. W.E. Music,</u> 420 So.2d 410 (Fla. 1st DCA 1982)	9
<u>Kelly v. Gwinnell,</u> 96 N.J. 538, 476 A.2d 1219 (1984)	12
<u>Lawrence v. Fox,</u> 20 N.Y. 268 (1859)	9
<u>Legare v. Music & Worth Constr.,</u> 486 So.2d 1359 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	9
<u>Metropolitan Dade County v. Colina,</u> 456 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 3d DCA 1984)	5-8
<u>Metropolitan Life Ins. Co. v. McCarson,</u> 467 So.2d 277 (Fla. 1985)	9
<u>Mugge v. Tampa Waterworks Co.,</u> 52 Fla. 371, 42 So. 81 (Fla. 1906)	14-16
<u>Pearce v. State of Florida, Dep't</u> <u>of Transp.,</u> 494 So.2d 264 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	5, 7, 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Publix Super Markets, Inc. v. Cheesbro Roofing, Inc., 502 So.2d 484 (Fla. 5th DCA 1987)</u>	9
<u>Rappaport v. Nichols,</u> 31 N.J. 188, 156 A.2d 1 (1959)	13
<u>Security Mut. Cas. Co. v. Pacura,</u> 402 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	9
<u>Shubitz v. Consolidated Edison Co.,</u> 59 Misc. 2d 732, 301 N.Y.S.2d 926 (1969)	11
<u>Strauss v. Belle Realty Co.,</u> 469 N.Y.S.2d 948 (1983)	9
<u>Tobin v. Grossman,</u> 24 N.Y.2d 609, 301 N.Y.S.2d 554, 249 N.E.2d 419, 424 (1969)	11
<u>Woodbury v. Tampa Waterworks Co.,</u> 57 Fla. 243, 49 So. 556 (Fla. 1909)	10
<u>Wytupeck v. Camden,</u> 25 N.J. 450, 462, 136 A.2d 887, 894 (1957)	12
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
§ 316.1235, Fla. Stat. (1987)	5, 6
